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City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application | FermitNo: Issue Date: CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 07-0251 401 A027001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
365 ALLEN AVE RITE AID OF MAINE INC PO BOX 3165
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
G M Chrisalli & Associates/Rocco P | 846 Hiawatha Blvd Syracuse
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:
Demolitions g ,Z/
Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District: -
Commercial / Rite Aid Commerical / Rite Aid Demolition $620.00 $60,000.00 4
c[)\fg bldgs to clear lot for new Rite FIRE DEPT: ] Approved |INSPECTION: ..
. l ) Deniea | U3¢ Growp: DQT(Y/% l‘:bq,,q
s ) 1
qotl W N8 b@wez\mﬁoe— :74,,59

Vroposed Project Descriﬁ’tio}l:

Demolition of 3 bldgs to clear lot for new Rite Aid Signature: Signatuge”

PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (F.y.)
-

J/?I/e 7

Action: || Approved [ ] Approved w/Conditions [ ] Denied
Signature: Date:
Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zon ing Approval
dmartin 03/13/2007 /'
Special Zone or Reviews Zoning Appeal Hig#bric Preservation

1. This permit application does not preclude the
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and (] Shoreland [ ] Variance i/ Not in District or Landmark
Federal Rules.

2. Building permits do not include plumbing, ] Wetland [} Miscellaneous | Does Not Require Review
septic or electrical work.

3. Building permits are void if work is not started | [ Flood Zone __] Conditional Use [| Requires Review
within six (6) months of the date of issuance.
False information may invalidate a building [] Subdivision [ Interpretation "] Approved

permit and stop all work..

] Site Plan [ | Approved (1 Approved w/Conditions

Maj Minog{ 3 MM ] [ | Denied [ Denied

oL wil

Date: (]y\ Date: Date:

—<%35 (7 .
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paR 2 0 2007

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to
such permit.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: | CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 07-0251 | 03/13/2007 401 A027001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
365 Allen Ave RITE AID OF MAINE INC PO BOX 3165
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

G M Chrisalli & Associates/Rocco P | 846 Hiawatha Blvd Syracuse
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

Demolitions

Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:
Commerical / Rite Aid Demolition of 3 bldgs to clear lot for new Demolition of 3 bldgs to clear lot for new Rite Aid
Rite Aid
fﬁazﬁﬂﬁng Status: Approved with Conditions ~ Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal X];I—Jroval Date: 03/15/2007
Note: Ok to Issue: V]

' 1) All conditions on permit #06-1766 are still in force.
|
1 2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that

work. This permit goes with permit #06-1766 for the construction of the new Rite Aid.

3) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage.

_Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions ~ Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke Approval Date: 03/19/2007
Note: Ok to Issue: V|

1) This permit only approves the demolition of the Pizza shop and Butcher shop buildings.

2) THIS PERMIT DOES NOT APPROVE THE DEMOLITION OF THE RITE AID BUILDING. A SEPARATE PERMIT HAS
BEEN CREATED FOR THIS WHICH IS ON HOLD UNTIL NORTHERN UTILITIES APPROVES THE GAS LINE

RELOCATION.

Comments:

3/13/2007-dmartin: Received demo application via fax on 3/13/07. Called Matt Howland @ Crisalli Assoc and told him we need the
call list, and copy of letter and who it was delivered to. I advised him that he can not take any bldgs down until the permit was issued.
I'm putting the application in the hold cabinet until requested info is submitted/dm

3/16/2007-jmb: Pre-demolition inspection completed, notified N Utilities for release, there is still an inactive line under the Pizza shop
that should be shut and removed on 3/19. On hold for NU approval.

3/19/2007-jmb: Rick Bellmare of Northern Utilities called to give the approval to demolish the former Pizza shop and the former
butcher shop. THIS PERMIT DOES NOT APPROVE THE DEMOLITION OF THE RITE AID BUILDING. A SEPARATE
PERMIT HAS BEEN CREATED FOR THIS WHICH IS ON HOLD UNTIL NORTHERN UTILITIES APPROVES THE GAS LINE

RELOCATION.
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GM CRISALLI PAGE B1/02

P3/15/2007 ©8:32 3154544622

G. M. CRISALLI & ASSOCIATES, INC.

843 HIAWATHA BLVD. WEST
SYRACUSE, NY 13204
Phone: 315.454.0000
v General Fax: 315.454 GMCA

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

DATE: 3/15/2007

TO: City of Portland

ATTN: Donna Martin

FAX #: 207.874.8716

SENDER: Matthew Howland, Project Manager
PROJECT: Rite Aid — Portland, ME ‘

SUBJECT: Notice of Demolition to Neighbors

YQU SHOULD RECEIVE _ 2 PAGE (S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET. IF YOU DO
NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL 315.454.0000

Donna,

Here is the letter we delivered to the following neighbors:

LL Bean
Amato’s Enterprises
Tsan Chau

Let me know if there is anything else you need.
Thanks,

Matthew Howland

Project Manager

G.M. Crisalli & Associates
Cell: 315.380.1412

Cc:  Debra Alibrandi, Contract Administrator

COMMUNICATION No:5 PACGE. 1

MAR. {5 ' 07 (FRI) 0%:22 -
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G. M. Crisalli & Associates, Inc.
A Full Service Construction Corporation
March 13, 2007
Attn; Rite Aid Nefghbor
Re:  Rite Aid Pharmacy Store #4412
Existing Building Demolition

To Whom It May Concern:
This letter is to inform you of our intention to demolish ﬂn‘ee (3) existing buildings owned by
Rite Aid Corporation. Two (2) of the buildings, the former pizza and butcher shops, will be

demolished as soon as possible. The third building, the exmtmg Rite Aid, will be demolished in
August or Septcmber

J

We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause and thank you in advance for your patience.

. Crisalli

/ atthew Howland
il Project Manager

cc:  Gary Crisalli, President GMCA
Michael Murphy, Superintendent GMCA
Jennifer Leonard, Contract Administrator GMCA
Gary Antos, Construction Manager Rite Aid
File #601111 .
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843 Hiawatha Blvd. West & Syracuse, NY 13204
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MAR. 15 ' 07 (FRI) 09:23 COMMUNICATION No:5 PAGE. 2



G. M. Crisalli & Associates, Inc.

A Full Service Construction Corporation

March 13, 2007

Attn: Donna Martin

City of Portland, Maine
Inspections Divisions Services
389 Congress St., Room 315
Portland, ME 04101

Via: DHL 205620000852
Re:  Rite Aid # 4122 Portland Maine
Demolition Permit — 365 & 383 Allen Avenue
GMCA Project 0601111
Dear Mrs. Martin,
Attached please find the following for the above mentioned project:
» Check # 029981 in the amount of $620.00 for the Demolition Permit
» Permit Application

» Photos

If you need anything further please do not hesitate to contact me.

ontract Administrafor
Attachments: As referenced above

cc: Gary M. Crisalli, President
Matthew Howland, Project Manager

843 Hiawatha Blvd. West ® Syracuse, NY 13204
Telephone (315) 454-0000 ¢ Fax (315) 454-GMCA ¢ www.gmca.com
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Permit Application

If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes of user charges on any
property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind ate accepted.,

Location/Address of Construction: 7 (S 4 1R} ‘ JF/ A A Jenve
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot
19,06 it , ¥ oC0 H
Tax Asgegsor's Chaet, Block & Lot . Owner: z Telephone:
Char#  Block Lot# Rle Aid of Nane

305~ 69%-250

Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) ‘Apph t name, sz & telephone: | Cost Of

ek ﬁm [ "Wa[ddrf Work: §_&0 000

h L NEXY (‘ + 559¢

(’ <} Hiewathe Blo d 315-454-000| Pee: §

S\; facd e, N Y

Cutrent legal use: (e, garage, warehouse) _ Reclgooal o rolol

If vacant, what was the previous use? v

How long has it been vacant?: [VA

Project description:

ngO\Lon O\f 3 bdu,‘,\j’; fo h‘)\u a N Q.{{’, A«J S“G[‘(

Contractor's name, address & telephone:
ean “'

‘ I 1 g .
%ﬁﬂ%mmat%ﬁé the pmmf P zeady: "Lq“‘”} g3/ HOM/ lﬁm l
Mailing address: Phone: 216 -4SY -Cont

Seme  as Qﬂ,‘l\\m’{!’

‘Pleasc submit all of the information outlined in the Demolmon call list. leute to' do so
will result in the automatic denial of your permit.

In order to be sure the City fully undesstands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department may
request additional information priot to the issuance of & pesmit. For further information or to download copies of this form and
other applications visit the Inspections Division oa-line at www.portlandmaine.gav, or stop by the Inspections Division office,
toom 315 City Hall ot call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Qwnet of record of the named property, or that the owner of record suthosizes the proposed work and that I have
been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. 1 agree to conform to-all applicable laws of this mrisdiction.
1n addition, if a permit for wotk deseribed in thie application it issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized represenmtive ghall have the
suthosity to enter all areas covered by this permit at any ressonable hour to enfaree the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

ri 5 | A
Signature of applicant: ;}Nv \%b M%‘JJ Date: j/( ?)/07

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issued.

9/1 'adVvd DNINCZ®SNOILDEJINIENI VAINVILEOL C0:p1 (3AL) LO. 2] 'HVW‘
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ArCRAAULLLIVLL Nl LAST O ﬂﬁquemeﬂ.ts

SiteAss:M_’gML_—- Ownc:: R:{-& A‘n‘i C,Qr,P

‘Structure Type: Q\e{u‘({ / Recdoumat ' Contmeton (3.1 Crisalls

Utility Apprbvnls " Number Contact Name/Date

Centrs] Maine Powes 18007504000 Aok de® 300259190 /37107
Northern Utlites 797-8002 ext 6241 foce, =~ 2/14/07
Portlsnd Water District 7618310 © Desnls = 3/A2/07
 DigSafe | 1-888-344-7233 )

Aftct calling Dig Safe, you must wait 72 business hours before digging can begin.

DB/ Traffiea Division (L. Cote) 874-8891 Ly > B/H07
DPW/ Sesled Drain Pesmit (C. Magsivt) ~ 874-8822 Eere = X402
Historic Presesvation - B74-8726 Deb Andievls - 3/ y/07
Fire Dispatches 874-8576 Recharde = 24407

Additional Requirements
1) Wiitten Notice to Adjoining Ownerts
2) A Photo of the Structure(s) to be demolished
3) Certification from afi asbestos abatemaent company

~  DEP-Environmentsl (Augusts)  287-2651
U.3. EPA Region 1 — No Phone call tequired. Just mail copy of State notification to:
Demo / Reno Cleik | . '
US EPA Region I (SEA)

JFK Pederal Building
Boston, MA. 02203

1 have contacted all of the necessary companies/departments as indicated above and attached all
required documentation,

Signed: _ : Date:

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division on
our website at www,portlandmaine.goy

- Bullding Inspactions Division = 389 Congress Btrect = Portland, Muine 04101 - (207) 874-8702 » FACSIMILE (07) B74-8746 - TTY R07) §74-8936

9/2 "BV DN INOZRINO ILOFIBNI BN I VRANVILEOL 00: %1 (ZTNX) LO. 27 HWVK
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Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
17 State House Station, Augusta, Me 04333-0017
Tel: (207) 287.2651 Fax: (207) 287-7826

Building Demolition Notification Form (BDNF)

Important Notice: Maine law requires the filing of this “Building Demolition
Notification Form” prior to demolition of any building except a single=family home

1) Building owners are required to provide thls notification of the demolition of a building to the DEP at least 5
working days prior to the demolition, This notification iz not required béfors the domolition of a-single-family
residence or rélated structure (e.g., garage, shed, barn). It is also not required if previous notification of the demalition has
been provided to the DEP as part of an asbestos abatement project notification. Demolition means the tearing down of
intentional buming of a building or part of & building,

2) Prior to demolition, building owners must deberm,lns if there is any asbestos-contalning matertal(s) (ACM) In the
building, An “agbestos inspection” by a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consultant is required for all buildings except single-
family homes and rasidential buildings with 24 units built after 1980. In lieu of an asbestos: inspection, pre-1981 |-
residential buildings with 2-4 units can be surveyed to identify possible ACM by somsoné knowledgeable about ACH,
such es & code enforcement officer or building inspector, If materials that may contain asbestos are found, then you can
either assume they are ACM or hirs a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consultant to test the materials.

3) Whenever more than 3 square feet or 3 [inear feet of ACM 18 tdontlﬂed the ACM must be abated in accordance
wlith the Maine Asbestos Management Regulations by a DEP-lcensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor. This includes
materials presumed to be ACM, Check www.state.me, ux/dap/rwm/asbcstoalmdex hm for a listing of asbestos contractors. |

Prior to lssuing a local demolition permit, the DEP requests that municipalities have applicants for municipal demolition
permits complets this form and fax it to the DEP at 207-287-7826. Municipalities should not issue local demolition
permits |f the required asbestos inspection or survey has not bean performed and identified ACM removed,

Were asbestos-contsining materlals found? Clyes Cing (o Inspection or survey required (post.1980 2.4 unit

proierty address: ‘ ‘ ‘ building description: :
kede | ' [1 pre-1981 residential with 2-4 units
Coner Pllent Was‘\ N]‘M fve : O post-1980 residential with 2-4 units
p@r“&nA Maing - R her' | '

' e Quian

asbestos survey performed by (name & address) | asbestos inspection performed by: (name of
S.V. Co le \:njmm ‘B licensed Asbestos Consultant)
156 P o \cmd Koml See Otba“d.mq;'k f ePcr ‘b‘
Gorhum , ME 0Yo3s. qg?() -

telephone:  207-(57- A%V ' telephone: :
property owner: (name & address) : demolition contractor: (name & address)
Y\Ikc (4.4 Gﬂ hg.nt, & C h Cr‘f:ﬂm' * ,A'&“’C
Po bex ansa o : g4d Hiawethe §iud
Harris l\ur‘j , 71es : Sytucese, VY
telephone: = 215- 699 ) N0 telephone: 2% 2,.5- YS4- 0COC
demolition start date: 3, /i( /> demolition end date! iz G /1 /07
{M /)[%Z{N <0 hdp(\‘\cw L\em/\cm(k LYARY /ey,
Notification Submitted by: (please prmt) ' Date Submittcd '

Help save Maine fisheries - Remove and recycle mercury thermostats and ﬂuorescent lamps from
your building prior to demolltion'

REVISED JULY 2004

ONINOZHSNO ILOZJISNI AN I VRANVILECL 10:%1 (Zn1) L0, T1 EVR
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“Tc NORTHEAST TEST CONSULTANTS

ASBESTOS MATERIALS
INSPECTION

at

RITE AID
373 ALLEN AVENUE
PORTLAND, MAINE

NTC JOB #10436-2007

Prepared by:

NORTHEAST TEST CONSULTANTS
587 SPRING STREET
WESTBROOK, ME 04092

Prepared for:

Mr. Gary Bucklin
S.W. Cole Engineering, Inc.
286 Portland Road
Gorham, ME 04039-9586

February 22, 2007

587 Spring Street « Westbrook ¢ Maine 04092  (207) 854-3939 FAX (207) 854-3658



"Tc NORTHEAST TEST CONSULTANTS

February 22, 2007

Mr. Gary Bucklin

S.W. Cole Engineering, Inc.
286 Portland Road

Gorham, ME 04039-9586

RE: Asbestos Inspection
Rite Aid
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME
NTC Job #10436-2007

Dear Mr. Bucklin:

Northeast Test Consultants has completed an Asbestos Materials Inspection of the Rite Aid structure
situated at 373 Allen Avenue in Portland, Maine.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this assessment was to determine the presence of asbestos containing building materials
(ACBM’s) associated with the garage structure prior to undertaking planned demolition activities.

The asbestos materials assessment consisted of visual evaluation and physical collection of suspect
asbestos materials for laboratory analysis.

PROCEDURE,

On February 6, 2007, representatives of Northeast Test Consultants were on-site at the subject property
to perform survey and inspection work.

The collection of suspect asbestos containing building materials was performed in accordance with the
State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection's Asbestos Management Regulations, Chapter 425,
Section 6, Inspection Requirements. Analysis was performed in accordance with the US Environmental
Protection Agency’s Method, EPA 600/R93 - 116, Asbestos in Bulk Samples.

Loren Shackford, Industrial Hygienist & ME DEP Asbestos Inspector, License# AI-0475, and Rick
Medlin, Industrial Hygienist & ME DEP Asbestos Inspector, License# AI-0523 performed the site inspection
for asbestos.

587 Spring Street ¢ Westhrook e Maine 04092  (207) 854-3939 FAX (207) 854-3658



Page 2
Mr. Bucklin
NTC Job #10436-2007

ASBESTOS INSPECTION & SAMPLING

The structure assessed is comprised of masonry construction with flat metal decking and a rubber
membrane roof system. Internally, wall surfaces were found to be either masonry or sheetrock finish walls that
are either painted or contain wood sheeting and/or paneling overlays. Ceiling systems were comprised of
suspended ceiling systems or textured sheetrock. The majority of the public areas and office spaces contain
12”x 12” floor tile, with the front entrance area having a section of 8” x 8” tiled area. All observed piping

systems contain fiberglass thermal system insulations. No suspect ACM’s were observed for the HVAC unit
located on the roof.

The structure assessed did contain building materials that would be suspect asbestos containing
materials.

Bulk samples of these suspect materials were collected and consisted of the following:

Floor Tile

Floor Mastics
Ceiling Tiles
Textured Ceilings
Sheetrock

Joint Compound
Masonry Caulking

A total of thirty two (32) samples were collected, with 36 samples requiring analysis
due to negative analysis results and layering.

Asbestos was net detected in any of the materials sampled.

Limitations

Any conclusions contained herein are limited by the scope of work performed; no warranty, expressed
or implied, is indicated as to any subsurface conditions not specifically noted within this report.

Explanation of Analysis Methods

The collected samples were analyzed utilizing Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) methods.

587 Spring Street ¢ Westbrook ¢ Maine 04092  (207) 854-3939 FAX (207) 854-3658



Page 3
Mr. Bucklin
NTC Job #10436-2007

PLM is a US EPA accepted screening method for asbestos in bulks. This analytical method readily
identifies asbestos content quantitatively in the type of matrixes present for the
samples collected for this inspection. However, it fails in samples where asbestos fibers are fine or obscured by
a tightly binding matrix system.

PLM methods are compiled from standard techniques used in mineralogy and standard laboratory
procedures used for asbestos bulk sample analysis for years. These techniques have been successfully applied
to the analysis of US EPA Bulk Sample Analysis Quality Assurance Program since 1982.

RECOMMENDATIONS

No asbestos containing building materials are present at the structure and large equipment or hand
demolition activities for the structure may commence without regard to any asbestos regulatory requirements.

It is recommended that personnel impacting any non-asbestos materials still be adequately protected
from airborne dusts if levels are expected to exceed the OSHA Dust Exposure Limits for both Nuisance &
Respiratory Dust levels.

Any Demolition/Renovation Project that may cause significant amounts of airborne dusts is a concern.
Therefore, safety measures are essential in order to protect human health and the environment. Any scraping,
sanding, cutting, grinding, or demolition of any material or surface in which airborne dust can be generated
should not be performed under dry conditions.

Please review the attached analytical results for the collected bulk samples and the photograph log.

Also incorporated into this report is a partially completed ME DEP Building Demolition Notification
Form (BDNF).

Should you have any questions please feel free to give me a call.

Sincerely,

John M. Boilard, IH
Operations Manager

Attachments

587 Spring Street « Westbrook ® Maine 04092  (207) 854-3939 FAX (207) 854-3658



NTC Job #10436-2007
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PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Rite Aid
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME

- ~ 3 = B
- - W - S
» | > v"Q K»’,' »
L 30 SO A i
EaaR S YT P

View of typical rear storage area.

Another view of rear storage area.



NTC Job #10436-2007

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Rite Aid
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME

View of office area illustrating sheetrock and wood sheeting overlays.



NTC Job #10436-2007

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Rite Aid
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME
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View of retail sales area illustrating ceiling and floor systems.



NTC Job #10436-2007

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Rite Aid
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME

3

Close up of typical floor tile application in struture, 12” x 12” tan tile with streaks.



NTC Job #10436-2007

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Rite Aid
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME

View of front area of store with 8” x 8” brick patterned floor tile.

Close up of previously mentloned brick patterned floor tile.



NTC Job #10436-2007

PHOTOGRAPH LOG

Rite Aid
373 Allen Avenue; Portland, ME

View of masonry caulking.



Maine Department of Environmental Protection
Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
17 State House Station, Augusta, Me 04333-0017
Tel: (207) 287-2651 Fax: (207) 287-7826
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Building Demolition Notification Form (BDNF)

Important Notice: Maine law requires the filing of this “Building Demolition
Notification Form?” prior to demolition of any building except a single-family home

1) Building owners are required to provide this notification of the demolition of a building to the DEP at least 5
working days prior to the demolition. This notification is not required before the demolition of a single-family
residence or related structure (e.g., garage, shed, barn). It is also not required if previous notification of the demolition has

been provided to the DEP as part of an asbestos abatement project notification. Demolition means the tearing down or
intentional burning of a building or part of a building.

2) Prior to demolition, building owners must determine if there is any asbestos-containing material(s) (ACM) in the
building. An “asbestos inspection” by a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consultant is required for all buildings except single-
family homes and residential buildings with 2-4 units built after 1980. In lieu of an asbestos inspection, pre-1981
residential buildings with 2-4 units can be surveyed to identify possible ACM by someone knowledgeable about ACM,
such as a code enforcement officer or building inspector. If materials that may contain asbestos are found, then you can
either assume they are ACM or hire a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consultant to test the materials.

3) Whenever more than 3 square feet or 3 linear feet of ACM is identified, the ACM must be abated in accordance
with the Maine Asbestos Management Regulations by a DEP-licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor. This includes
materials presumed to be ACM. Check www.state.me.us/dep/rwm/asbestos/index.htm for a listing of asbestos contractors.

Prior to issuing a local demolition permit, the DEP requests that municipalities have applicants for municipal demolition
permits complete this form and fax it to the DEP at 207-287-7826. Municipalities should not issue local demolition
permits if the required asbestos inspection or survey has not been performed and identified ACM removed.

Were asbestos-containing materials found? Oyes Bl no [ no inspection or survey required (post-1980 2-4 unit)

property address: building description:
Rite Aid O pre-1981 residential with 2-4 units
373 Allen Avenue O post-1980 residential with 2-4 units

Portland, Maine M other:

Commercial Structure
asbestos inspection performed by: (name of

asbestos survey performed by: (name & address)

Rick Medlin/ Northeast Test Consultants
587 Spring Street

Westbrook, ME 04096

telephone: (207) 854 - 3939

licensed Asbestos Consultant)
Northeast Test Consultants
ME DEP SF-0004

telephone. (207) 854 - 3939

property owner: (name & address)

telephone: () -

demolition contractor: (name & address)

telephone: ( ) -

Fdemolition start date:

demolition end date:

Notification Submitted by: (please print)

Date Submitted

Help save Maine fisheries — Remove and recycle mercury thermostats and fluorescent lamps from your
building prior to demolition!



ASBESTOS BULK RESULTS

Client:

S.W.Cole Engineering, Inc.

286 Portland Road

Gorham, Maine 04039-9586

Location:

Sample Date: 2/6/07

NTC Job # 10436-2007

Rite Aid

373 Allen Avenue

Portland, Maine

This report only refers to the sample analvzed and is not necessarity denotative of the quality or condition of overtly indentical or similar products. This report is submitted and approved for the use of the client to whom it is addressed. Itis not to be used. in part or il
whole, in any advertising without prior written authorization from NTC. Sample types, locations and collection properties are based upon the information provided by the persons submitting them and, unless collected by NTC personnel, we explicitly disclaim any
knowledae and liability for the accuracy of this data. Al rights reserved by Northeast Test Consultants, Westbrook, Maine. This analvtical report is provided by NTC and does not indicate endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Govemment

Sample # Lab # Location / Description % & Type of Asbestos |% & Type % Non-Fibrous
Fibrous Material Material

B-1 B- 7037006 | Office #1; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan w/white & |None Detected 2% Cellulose 98%
brown streaks

B-2 B- 7037007 |Rear storage; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan w/white|None Detected Trace Cellulose 100%

& brown streaks

B-3 B- 7037008 |[Sales Area; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan w/white &|None Detected 2% Cellulose 98%
brown streaks

B-4 B- 7037009 Sales Counter; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan None Detected 2% Cellulose 98%

w/white & brown streaks

B-5 B- 7037010 |Sales Area; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan w/white & None Detected 1% Cellulose 99%
brown streaks

B-5a B- 7037010a Sales Area; Black Mastic behind floor tile None Detected None Detected 100%

B-6 B- 7037011 |Sales Area; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan w/white & None Detected 2% Cellulose 98%
brown streaks

B-7 B- 7037012 Side Entrance; 12 x 12 Floor tile, Dk. Tan None Detected 2% Cellulose 98%

w/white & brown streaks

B-8 B- 7037013 Office #3; Joint Compound, White None Detected None Detected 100%

B-9 B- 7037014 Rear storage closet; Joint Compound, White None Detected None Detected 100%

B-10 B- 7037015 Rear storage area; Joint Compound, White None Detected None Detected 100%

B-11 B- 7037016 Rear storage area; Textured Ceiling, White None Detected None Detected 100%

B-12 B- 7037017 Ladies' Room; Textured Ceiling, White None Detected 5% Wollastonite 95%

B-13 B- 7037018 Men's Room; Textured Ceiling, White None Detected 5% Wollastonite 95%

B-14 B- 7037019 Electrical Room; Sheetrock, Tan None Detected 5% Cellulose 95%

B-15 B- 7037020 Rear storage area; Sheetrock, Tan None Detected 5% Cellulose 95%

B-16 B- 7037021 Front Entrance wall; Sheetrock, Tan None Detected 5% Cellulose 95%

Laboratory: LA.T.L (NVLAP # 101165-0)
Analytical Method: EPA 600/R-93/116

Sampled by: R. Medlin

Approved by: Stephen R. Broadhead

Initial
Page 1




ASBESTOS BULK RESULTS

Client:

S.W.Cole Engineering, Inc.

286 Portland Road

Gorham, Maine 04039-9586

Location:

Sample Date: 2/6/07

NTC Job # 10436-2007

Rite Aid

373 Allen Avenue

Portland, Maine

This report only refers to the sample analvzed and is not necessarily denotative of the quality or condition of overtly indentical or similar products. This report is submitted and approved for the use of the dlient to whom it is addressed. (t is not to be used. in part or it
whole, in any advertising without prior written authorization from NTC. Sample types, locations and collection properties are based upon the information provided by the persons submitting them and, unless collected by NTC personnel. we explicitly disclaim any
knowledge and liability for the accuracy of this data. All rights reserved bv Northeast Test Consuiltants, Westbrook, Maine. This analvtical report is provided by NTC and does not indicate endorsement by NVLAP ar any agency of the U.S. Government

Sample #| Lab# Location / Description % & Type of Asbestos |% & Type % Non-Fibrous
Fibrous Material Material

B-17 B- 7037022 Office #3; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
10% Mineral Wool

B-18 B- 7037023 | Sales Area; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
10% Mineral Wool

B-19 B- 7037024 | Sales Area; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
10% Mineral Wool

B-20 B- 7037025 Office #1; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
10% Mineral Wool

B-21 B- 7037026 Office #2; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
10% Mineral Wool

B-22 B- 7037027 Office #2; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
10% Mineral Wool

B-23 B- 7037028 | Sales Area; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/pinholes |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
10% Mineral Wool

B-24 B- 7037029 Back Hallway; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/grid [None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%

pattern

10% Mineral Wool

Laboratory: |.A.T.L (NVLAP # 101165-0)
Analytical Method: EPA 600/R-93/116

Sampled by: R. Medlin

Approved by: Stephen R. Broadhead

Initial
Page 2



ASBESTOS BULK RESULTS

Client:

S.W.Cole Engineering, Inc.

286 Portland Road

Gorham, Maine 04039-9586

Location:

Sample Date: 2/6/07
NTC Job # 10436-2007

Rite Aid

373 Allen Avenue

Portland, Maine

This report only refers to the sample analvzed and is not necessarily denotative of the quality or condition of overtly indentical or similar products. This report is submitted and approved for the use of the client to whom it is addressed. Itis not to be used. in part or il
whole, in any advertising without prior written authorization from NTC. Sample types, locations and collection properties are based upon the information provided by the persons submitting them and, unless collected by NTC personnel, we explicitly disclaim any
knowledae and fiabilitv for the accuracy of this data. AH rights reserved by Northeast Test Consultants, Westbrook, Maine. This analytical report is provided by NTC and does not indicate endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government

Sample # Lab # Location / Description % & Type of Asbestos |% & Type % Non-Fibrous
Fibrous Material Material

B-25 B- 7037030 Back Hallway; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/grid |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
pattern 10% Mineral Wool

B-26 B- 7037031 Back Hallway; 2 x 4 Ceiling Tile, White w/grid |None Detected 50% Cellulose 40%
pattern 10% Mineral Wool

B-27 B- 7037032 | Rear storage wall; Caulking, Grey between cement |None Detected None Detected 100%
blocks

B-28 B- 7037033 | Rear storage wall; Caulking, Grey between cement |[None Detected None Detected 100%
blocks

B-29 B- 7037034 | Rear storage wall; Caulking, Grey between cement |[None Detected None Detected 100%
blocks

B-30 B- 7037035 Front Entrance; 8 x 8 Floor tile, Brick pattern |None Detected None Detected 100%

B-30a B- 7037035a Front Entrance; Yellow Mastic behind floor tile  |None Detected None Detected 100%

B-31 B- 7037036 Front Entrance; 8 x 8 Floor tile, Brick pattern |None Detected None Detected 100%

B-31a B- 7037036a Front Entrance; Yellow Mastic behind floor tile None Detected None Detected 100%

B-32 B- 7037037 Front Entrance; 8 x 8 Floor tile, Brick pattern |None Detected None Detected 100%

B-32a B- 7037037a Front Entrance; Yellow Mastic behind floor tile None Detected None Detected 100%

Laboratory: LA.T.L (NVLAP # 101165-0)
Analytical Method: EPA 600/R-93/116

Sampled by: R. Medlin

Approved by: Stephen R. Broadhead
Initial

Page 3
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July 6, 2004

Bruce Ronayne Hamilton Architects
Attention: Randy Kangas

833 Turnpike Road, P.O. Box 104
New Ipswich, NH 03071

Subject: Asbestos Survey
Proposed Rite Aid
Allen Avenue and Washington Avenue
Portiand, Maine

Dear Randy:

As requested by you, S. W, COLE ENGINEERING, INC. has coordinated an Asbestos
Survey of two vacant, commercial buiidings proposed for demolition in conjunction with
the development of a new Rite Aid at the intersection of Allen Avenue and Washington
Avenue in Portland, Maine.

We completed a Phase | — Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Update of the site for
Bruce Ronayne Hamilton Architects in 2004. The findings of the ESA Update were
included in a report dated May 14, 2004 and titled: Phase | — Environmental Site

Assessment Update, Proposed Rite Aid, Allen Avenue and Washington Avenue,
Portland, Maine.

Environmental Safety Professionals (ESP) of Brewer, Maine performed the Asbestos
Survey of the two buildings (a masonry block structure last used as a pizza restaurant,
and a wood-frame structure formerly used as a butcher shop) on June 25, 2004.

ESP collected seventeen (17) random bulk samples of suspect asbestos-containing
building materials from the former pizza restaurant building, and collected seven (7)
random bulk samples of suspect asbestos-containing building materials from the former
butcher shop building. The suspect materials sampled inclfuded floor tiles, mastic,

Gray, ME OrncCE
286 Portland Road, Gray, ME 04039-9586 = Tel (207) 657-2866 = TFax (207) 657-2840 = E-Mail infogray@swcole.com # www.swcole.com

Other offices in Augusta, Bangor, and Caribou, Maine & Somersworth, New Hampshire

it (g0 €T 7 067
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| ceiling tiles, sheet rock, joint compound and ceilihg insulation. The building materials
samples were analyzed for asbestos using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and

Dispersion Staining Techniques (DS) in accordance with NIOSH Method 8002 and EPA
Guidelines.

The ESP report noted that the sample analyses indicated that reportable quantities of
asbestos-containing building materials were not present in either of the two buildings.
ESP noted that the floor tile mastic in one area of the former buicher shop did test
‘positive for asbestos, but the material was no longer regulated under Chapter 425 and
did not require removal prior to demolition of the building.

A copy of the ESP Asbestos Survey Report is attached.

Please contact us if you have any questions or if we may be of further assistance.

Sincerely,
S. W. COLE ENGINEERING, INC.

s . Col)._

Gary W. Bucklin, C. G.
Senior Geologist



| Environmental Safety Professionals

l 21 Sylvan Dr. Brewer, ME 04412
Telephone (207) 989-6848 ¢ FAX (207) 989-5020

Atm.: Mr Gary Bucklm Project Manager July 1, 2004
S. W, Cole Engineering '

P. 0. Box 378

Gray, Maine 04039

Re: Inspection for RACM Proposed Rite Aid Site on Allen Ave. in Portland,
Maine

Dear Mr. Buckhn!

On June 25, 2004 Environmental Safety Professionals (ESP) performed an asbestos
survey of the commercial properties on Washington Street and Allen Ave. in
Portland, Maine.

The two buildings unoccupied and scheduled for demolition. The former House of
Pizza was a cinder block building with standard plumbing and forced air heating.
The former butcher shop was a wood frame, single story building with electric
space heat., This was a fully invasive survey, in that, every attempt was made to
identify all asbestos which may include causing minor damage to nonstructural
building components. The building was inspected and bulk matenial samples were

* taken by a Maine Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) certified
Asbestos Inspector. The materials sampled were taken in a random manner
representative of all suspect materials following the EPA and DEP protocol. The
sampling protocol ncluded the collection of sufficient samples, representative of the
materials 1n guestion, to ascertain the presents of asbestos. The individual materials
are listed in the enclosed report.

After randomly sampling the suspect materials within the building, the bulk:
materials were analyzed by a Maine DEP certified Asbestos Bulk Analyst. All bulk
samples were analyzed by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM)and Dlspersmn
Staining Techniques (DS) at 100x mavmﬁcauon in accordance with the NIOSH
0002 method and EPA Guidelines. All sample results were reported by type and
percentage composition of asbestos and non-asbestos containing materials,

Suspect material investigated included: 1x1 floor tiles (various colors) and associated
mastic, sheet rock and joint compound, vanous ceiling tiles, blown-in insulation,
Non-suspect materials included: fiberglass bat msulation, fiberglass duct insulation,
foam insulation and plastic wall cover in butcher shop, and building materials
composed of rubber, brick, cinder block, glass and metal.



ESP  Environmental Safety Professionals; 21 Sylvan Drive; Brewer, Maine 04412

; 207-989-6848
(Allen Ave. Rite Aid Page 2)

RACM Iﬁventory

Analyses of the samples indicated that asbestos containing materials of a reportable
quantity are not present in the any areas of the building accessible during the
survey., The mastic associated with the floor tile in the “Red Building” the form
butcher shop does contain asbestos, but this material is no longer regnlated under
Chapter 425 and does not require removal prior to demolition.

Environmental Safety Environmental Safety Professionals appreciates this
opportunity to assist you with your industrial hygiene needs. If you have any

questions concerning this project or if we can be of further service to you please do-
not hesitate to contact us..

Sincerely;’

Mark Morehouse, BS, CSP, CIH

Certified Safety Professional 13216
Certified Industrial Hygienist CP-5994
Maine Lead Inspector LI-0360

Asbestos Inspector Al-0133
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BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT <
—
-
<
. _Asbestas Rk ADaSES oo n
Project Neme Allen Ave. Rite Aid Samples Submitled By HMark Morehouse LALDIAID oot Dete Recieved £[25/2004... *r
. >
MAM0A06255 0N oo . Annlyst Mark . Mocchonse (BA-QDS9).. ... tamerevansas - Date Aunulyzed 6(2B{2004.. s
Clieal Name/Address  S.W..Cole Engiocedng, 106 oo
S P Box 378
. P -
| Giray., Maine. 04039 Analytical Method-NIOSH 890D2 or EPA/B00/R-83/116
Sample Sample Asbestiform Fibrous Nen-Fibreus
I.D. Description Compenents % Compenents Fa Components . %
BT 1] S— Iashiogton. Ave. Honse of.... [JChrysetile.. NMang ... O Miagal Wanl. B Lime, Clay. or Minesal Bindars.. L0:158%eo.oo ...
Pizza e eeeese s DAmasite.. . Detected. .. [LRDIOUS GIASS. cvvcemicn  ceremrmmememmecrmms - B Mineral Debms e 3885 s
Shite. Lxt fioenile located dn ... DCrastdulite. omcoeeen. £ Syalhetic, Fibet . -- L] Masyic
Sommes Jocksmith. Side ..oveae. O Tremaolite .. IX.Ceflulosic, Fiber........ - Tmce [1Takc :
. OActinellte.. . Other(, ) B Other (- Polymer. Resin, —.-) a0:40%
Is Asbestos
Present 7
B W41 W Nashtogion Ave_House of . I Chrgsatile.. Noaove ... O Mineral. Woal B Lime. Clay, or.Minecal Binden... 1] SFoeeeio..
Plzza.... e ClAmaslte..... Detected_.. [Ribomus Giass [ Minecal Diebris :
Mastic.assoriated UL oneem e ~ OCrasctdallie. e, 1 Synthetic_Fibet .- L) Mastic
Svhise.IxL aogile....ocreemee OTcemolite. vimane e JRLCEllulnsie, Biber. oot SaASFiaane D Tac ;
DActinollte . oo, £1.0thex( ) B Othex ( Organie Resin.......)..._.. 0:10%.. o
Is Asbestos [1Yes
Present 7 [RHNo
Bol2eee Washinglon_Ave_Honse_af.. OCheysatie.. | O Mineml. Wodk oo <n N - I8 Lime, Clay,.or Minera) Binders...  10:15%..........
Fisze...._ DAmesite.... | I Fibmus. Glass H Mineral Dehris e 3548 ...
White Ax L flootile tocated in......_. [Cracidnlite. O Synthetie Biber . Mastic
Josmer locksmith. ide OTremellte... ... & Cellwosic. Fibet...-..... Teaace. L].Tale : ,
: OActinolite... e - O.0ther( ) B . Other . Polyemer. Bogin....-)oan.. 3NA0%._.___._.
le Asbeslos [1Yes
Presant ? [ No

RO
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ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

21 Sylvan Drive

~1
Brewer, Maine 04412 3
207-DE9-88489 ,:
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c
BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT =
ot
=
: =
~ Asbestas Bulk. Analysts o o coeciminine "~
Allen. Ase. Rite, Ald Samples Submitied By Mark Morehonse.(ALN133) Date Recieved 6252004 -
‘ i
MM-040625-01 Analyst Mark Morehoanse {BA:059) Date Amnelyzed 6(28£2004.._ P
© S.W..Cole Pngineering, J0C. e -
- £.0.Bax. 38 Analylcal Method-NIOSH 9002 or EPA/G00/R-93/116
Giray, Maine. 04039 Y or
Somple Asbestiform Fibreus Nen-Fibrous
Description Compouents % Compenents % Components %
Nashiogiou.. Ave. House. of ... [ Chxysotile.. NManc ... . Mingeal ol o coeees ccevemcnmemes B Lisne, Clay. or Minewl Binders..., J0:15% ... -
Pizza D Amasite...... Netected.... [ Eibrous.Glass, [ Micecal. Debris
Mastic. associated with . _..__.__ — OCrocidalite. . ... [.Symhelic. Fibex . Mastic
Mhite: Lx L floonite Incated.... ... OTremete .. ... R Cellulasic..Fibec 3:15% Lliale. ...
Chroughowt_the. stot DActinoile... O30 ) B thes (. Qrganic Rasin....) 60:70%
I1s Asbestos []VYes
Present 7 [KlNo
Mashington._dve. Hmuse of... [lChrgsotite.. None..... - [ Mineral. Woal B Lime,. Clay..oc Mineml Rinders.... 10 45%F e
Elgza. O Awmasle..... Netected .. [ FRibmoos.Glass. — B Mineral Debiis 15:45%
Say/Brown txl. feontile located in {1 Crovtdallie. .mmne - L[lSynthelic. Biber. ... [1.Mastic
frent_areanf Honse.of Bizza_.__._.._ OTscmellte.. e, - B Celindosic Fihee Toace, [l.Tale
OAcilvellte.. e - Oomber( ) . BOtherd Polymer Rgsin... Y. A0:40% ... -
Is Asbestos [1Yes
Present 7 BMNo
Washlogiog...Ave.. House...of .. ClChrgsotile.. Naug.. ... MioemlWonl o oo . Bl Lime.Clay oz Mineal Rinders_.. 10:05%........... .
Plzxa. QAmaslte. .. Detected... [ Fibons Glass B Mineral Debds 15:45%
GrayBrowa lxt Noonile located.in LlCrocldollie. .ccone [0 Synthetic. Fiber .Maslic
Kichea aea.of House.of Pizza....... O Tremalite... ... R Bl.Cethulasic. Biber......... ruee oo O.Toke ,
- ElActinelle . oo I 0thect ) ; B .Obe (. Lolymer Aesin.....) 10:40%,
Is Asbestos [Yes -
Present ? BMNo

Lo
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ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY PROFESSIONALS
21 Sylvan Drive
Brewer, Maine 04412

207-888-6048

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT

Ashesios. Balk Analyses. .
Project Name Allen Ave. Rite Aid Samples Submiiled By Madk Momehottse (ALDIAD. e Deate Recieved 6/2542004_..
MO oo Anelyst Mark.Muchonse. (BAA033) Oate Aovelyzed G2R2004...
Client Name/Address  S.W..Cole Engingering. d0c . moan
-A).Boa 378 Analylical Mathod-NIOSH 9002 or EPA/600/R-93/116
Crag. Maine..04032 v
Sample Sample Ashestiform F!l;fous Non-Fibrous .
.. Description Components % Compsenents % Componenls %
AMa...... -  Meshingion_ Axe. Mounse .of.. [ Chrysatlle.. Noeve..__._. T Adinecal Wonl oo e, . Bl lime. Cly, or.Mineral Rinders... A0:03% .o ..
Rirza.. .. DlAmasite..... DNetected.... [ Eiboous.Glass . Mineral Debus
Mastic. associated witl . oeomoeme.. . DCinchilnlite, [ Symhetic. Fibee ... L[] Mastic.
S Bmsn flonttile. e L3 Tremolliea. . e, B Ceilutasic Fiber 5:15% 0. Tale.
R — OActinpllte. . .. et O 0tbar( 3 B.Other (. Qrganic Resln... Yoo 60:20%. ...
ta Asbestos []1Yes
Present 7 [ No
2 B 1 Mashington. Aye . Honee._of.... [IChryzsatile. Naene__._. .. Ll Mingeal Wold oo e B Lime..Clay.or Minerzb Bindes..  A0:05Fan.eo -
Pleza O Amaslie..-.. I8l Mineral Debris A5:45%
Beige Ll foumile. ocated. ia.....__. Cl.Cracldallte [ Mastic
Valsay in House 0 Pizza oo .. . Tremolite... ... [ .Tale
fdeianalll CLActnolile . e [ Orber B Other (. Polymer. Resin...__) IN:00%.
le Asbestos [dYes
pPresent 7 Ko
BA%a. . Wiishington.. Ave. Honse..of..._. O.Ghrysotile. Nonge...._. [ Mineral Woal — M. Lime, Clayoc.Minel Rivders_. 1035 oo a......
Plaze...... . OAmaske..... Detected,... [l FEibous (Glass. : [1 Minerat Debris
Magtic.assiciated. b .o .oo.oeee. ClCracidolite. ... e m o mamn L Symheic Bt e ns, oo El.Maxic
Beige Lxd Honaite.. oo, CLRrempl e, o B Cellolosic. Fiber 5:15% v. DTal
: OActinallic... Oomer( ) R.(nher (. Organle Besinc. e 60:20F e eee
ls Asbestos [1Yes
presant 7 B No
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ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

e 21 Sylvan Drive <
% Brewer, Maine 04412 <
g 207-989-6848 N
e :
N BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT :
g
c
Asbrsios, Bulk, Analyses _ "
Project Neme Allea Ave Rile Add. i, Samples Submitled By Mack. Morchouse (AL:QIA3) Date Recteved 6/25/2004._.. n
MM-040625:1 Ansiyst Mark. Mosehause (BA:Q059) Date Aunalyzed 6/28200... E
Clieal Name/Address - S.\WY. CaleEpgineceriag. {og...ccun...
£.0_Bo18.... ... Analytical Mathod-NIOSH 9002 or EPA/G00/R-93/116
Gray, Maipe 4019
Sample Sample Asgbhestiform Fibrous Non-Fibroas
1.Db. Description Components % Cesmponents % Componenis %
BlGe... ... MNashington  Ave..Honse_of_... [1.Chrysorlle . ’_!:Lo.u‘c...-.._..._ [ Minemal, Wool . Lime,.Clay, .or_ Minerl Rindess.... B 1T et —
Pizza S O Amaogite.. .. Detected. .. [ Filuous. (Glass B Mineral. Debds 15:45%
GrayMicown Jxi.(oontiledocated.... [lCrackdoite. e - 1 Syntheic FBET oot e O Mastis... _—
aestrooms.of Honse of Pizza.... . Orremallie . e, & Cattnlosic. BibeL. oo Trace [ Talk
LlActinolite. . . 1.0thex ( L . ROt Rolymer. Resin.... ) AN:40%
Ie Ashesios []Yes .
Present 7 DB No
BAL. . Former. Butcher..Shop... . O.Chrysoelle.. Nane... ... [ Migeral, Weol & Lime, Clay,-or_Minesal Binders... 10:15F-.o._.
White_12X12 floodile Jocated.in. ... [JAmosite. . Detected. .. [ Eiboous Glass. - & Minecal Debris A59:45F e
oulerares. . LlCrucldellte. e w1 Synthetic. Biber 1 Mastic
OXceomoMie e meceee - [ Celulosic. Fibeg Az O Tac. .. '
- DO Actlnokite . oo, [1Ogher( ) X Other {_Polymer Begin_. . Yoee .. 0:40F0 oo
is Asbestos [1Yes
Present 7 [ENo
B8 ... Formex. Bulther_Shop...o....._.. OCurysntile. Nome. ... I Mineral Wonk - cces cerememreans ® Liwme. Clayor. Missal Rinders . 1001 53 cmnenme
Cream cofor_12X12_floprtile ... OAmesite. .. Detected. . [] Pibmas.Glass. B Mineral ebris 15.45%
locaied.in ouler area. [1Cractdollte. .cvmvesmenne  L1Synibetic. Fiber : [0 Mastic
[ 203 | T S B Celbulosic.Fibero.enn. TroCE oo ). Talc
OActinetite . oocoecenee O Other( ) B Other {. Polyraer. Resin. ....) A0-41%
ls Ashestos []Yes
Present 7 ENo
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ENVIRONMENTAL

SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

21 Sylvan Drive
Brewer, Maine 04412

207-983-6848

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT

Ashestns Bulk Apalyses o
Project Name e 50 I8 TV V- V4 S —— Samples Submitted By Mack Mocehouse (AL:AIA3) Dote Recleved . 6(25/2004....
};{,ﬁ}}“mmﬁn | Analyst Mark Maocehouse LRAD05N oo Date Analyzed 6/28/2004. .
Client Name/Address ..SM’...CG]&Eugincedngkjm;.._.......: ........
£-0.Box. 128 Analylical Method-NIOSH 9002 or EPA/G00/R-83/116
- Geay, Maitoe (4019
Sample Sample Asbestiform Fibrous Non-Fibrous
I.D. Descriplion Compounenis % Components G Components %
Ra0Gam e Farmec, Butcher, Shap... ..., O1.Chrysetile. Nong. .. - O Mineeal Wothoooee e et B Lime,.Clay..or. Minesal Bindess.... 10:05%......_.
Red Axl feorile focaledigapter..  [1 &masite.....  Detected... [l Eibons. Olass. R Mincral. Rebris R Y LU SE—
Y1~ D OCracidalite. ... S O Spnthetic RibeL e [].Masuic
OTeemoMte .. ... - B Celluosic. Fiber Toace . Talc :
. O Astinotite., {1 .Other ( ) X e ( Polyunet Aesin.. o loveree A0:A0F0 oo,
ls Asbestos [1Yes ‘
Present 7 [ No
P8 S— Foumec . Buicher.. Shep....._.... B.Chrysotile. .[5:20%..... [ Mineral Wool.............. Nove Detected. B Liwe, Clay, or Mineral Bindess . 10:45%. ...
Mastic, associaled. Willl .. eve.... OAmasite e, [ Bibrons_Glass....ove.- [ Miqezal Dehes
White aod Cream colosed. Qoo tile., [ Cracidelife. ..o, 1. Symbegic. Fiber....o..... 3 Masiic
O Tremolitec. e, {1 Cellosic Eibero..o... O.Takc : -
[JActinollte . O Othecd ) & Othex.( Qrganic Resin....) £0:65%
{s Ashbeslos [ Yes
Present 7 [ONo
Ballocn. -~ Formex_Baicher. Shop........ OChrysatile.. Nane..... L1 Mioeral Wonk.. s e B Lune, Clay, or.Mioeral Rindess... 10:33%. oo ..
Bed 1 Wonrtile ocated.ontec.acca.. [l Anwsite....... Detected. . [ Fibrons Glass & Mineral Debris 35:45%
O Crocldediie. e [ Syntbetic Fiber........ O.Mastic
— O xemollte.... ... B Celiulosic. Biber race LA.TAlC. sttt ssree
OActinetle . e, 0 K 111 ST R W & Othec . Polymer. Hesln......) A0:40%
is Asbestos (1Yes
Present 7 [ No
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ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY PROFESSIONALS
21 Sylvan Drive
Brewer, Maine 04412

207-889-8848

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT

Samples Submitted By

Analyst

. Asbesios. Btk Anal¥ses. ..o
Project Nsme Allen Axe. Rite. Ajd
MMMLOB25:0 e
CHeut Neme/Address - S.W. Cole Bngipeering. 405 ...romne.
_Er,‘Q,‘ Rox. 178
Geay, Maine 409 .o eecone
Semple Sample Asbestiform
LD Description Componenis
B-la . Earmec. Buscher. ShopMastic... [JChryselile..
associated. with O Awmssite......
Red 1x 1 flonrdile L Cracidalite.
‘ O.Txemolite.....
.. [lAciinolite .
Is Asbeslos
_ Presant ?
Bed2 Mashington. dve. Hpuse.of.. [Cheysetle..
| U 7 R, - OAmnpslie ...
2X2 ceiling Aile. Jocated throughant [ Crocldollie.
LTI T O Tremolite....
OActioalite .
s Asbestos
Present 7
Beldoo. Mashlupton. Axe. House ol .. [1Chcysatile..
Plzza......: DAmasiie._ ..
2X2 ceilig.file. Jocaed thoonghow  [.Ceactdalite.
the. sioce. o O Tremollte. ..

OActioolile .

ta Asbeatos
Pregent 7?7

%

None........
RNetected. .

— T s

Nove..oo..
Detected. .

Nang, ..~
Dedected...

L L TP

.................

Mask Morehonse (AL:0133)

¢O'TT ¥00/TO/ L0

Date Recieved .ﬁl,2.§120[l.4,....

Mark. Mosehouse. (RAADS9)

Xvd

Date Analyzed 6/2R/2004._.

Analylical Method-NIOSH 9002 or EPA/GOD/R-93/116

Fibrous Nap-Fibrous

Componenis % Compancots %
Ll Minceal, Yonl D Lime. Clay. of Miperal Binders... 21 S5%coiene...
{1 Eibrous. Glass [O.Mineral. Rebrs )
{1 Synthetic_Fiber O Masuis.
Bl Celiulasic. Fiber ... 3.13% . Talc
Dther( ) & ther (- Organic Rl . Yo £0:10%...........
1 Minerat_Waool K. Lime.. Clay.or. Mineml Rindess.... 3.:3%. . couvem
I Pibrous Glass..oo—c.e-.. J0-15% e [ Minesal Debris
[ Synthelic Fiber...o. ... O Masiic
B Cellutosic. Fiber 20:25% O.Take ]
Other( ) IR thher (. Pedite oo S0:95%
LI Miveral Wool B Lime, Clay,-orMineral Rinders.... 3.25%.oaoe_ .o
B Pibrous Glass .ceecec.. A0-15% ... [ Mineral Diebris
[ Synthetic. Filer . Maatic
B Crllulosic. Blbes...o . 20:25% L1 Tale
[ Oteex ) : X Othex (. Petite ) SN:55%

Lol


http:O.:raJ.c
http:fuJ.ec.led
http:P.l1lz.B...__;.�~_...__._..�
http:O.1fiueroLWool__..�
http:D.OO.m-.'__...�
http:�_..._..�
http:D.M~s:._ft��__..."..._~.�
http:1:dJ.x..LDOLlf1JLe..._.__._�.�_.__�

Project Nome

Client

Sample .

[.D.

B ESC:

BalSme

Name/Address :

© Ashestos Bulk Analyses
i AlenAve.Rite. Aid

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY PROFESSIONALS

21 Sylvan Drive

Brewer, Maine 04412

207-989-6848

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT

© MM40625-0L. ...

‘B.Q.Rox 318

Aunalyst

SW..Cale. Engincering, DG comaremes

Lieay, Mainc. L4039 ..,

Sample
Description

Masbingina. Axe. Haonse_af..._.
Pizza .
2X4_cciling ite. Jacated _docksaith
Jis 1= -

.&S‘{nshlng!nn__m.,ﬂnusn_mﬁ._.

Pisza

Shest Rock and Joiat. Compound....

Mashington. Ave. House.af ...
Pizxa

Sbeel. Rock and Jaint Compound......

Asbestiform
Componenls

O.Chrysotile_
O Amasite...._

[ Cracidollle.

A Axemolite....
O Actinelite...

Is Ashestos
Present 7

[l.Chrysntile..
O Amasite.. .
O.Cxoridalite.
O Tremnlite.._
D Actinelite..

Is Asbestos
Present 7?

ClChrysotlle.

OCragidellie,

OXremaliie_..

[l Actinelite..

ls Aebestos
Presant 7?7

S amplés Sobwmitted By

MackMorehouse. {(AL0133)
Mark Mogehouse. (BA-D0592).

Date Recieved

Analytical Method-NIOSH 9002 or EPA/600/R-93/116

LL2502004....

Date Anelyzed -~ 6/28{2004....

 Fibrous Non-Fibraus
% Componenis % Components %
None.. ... [1Mineral Wonl B Lime. Clay. or Micecal Binders,.. 3:=5%oo...o -
Netected. ... B Eibunns G155 e 8% . D) Mineral Debris )
L1.Synthetic FIber e ormrrasememns . DIMastic ' S
B Celtnlosic. Eiber ... 20:23%......... [1Talc —
E1.0mecd(... ) B Orhrer.( -Relile. e A TS 11 IS L 1 .
Nane ... [lMineral Wonk.. ocoeie e B Lime, Clay, or. Migeral Binders..  35-45%........._..
Netected.... [ Bibooys.Glass B Mincral Debris L0:20%
..................... B Symbetic. FAbES .. . 5:10% [ Masiic.
................. @@ Cellnlosic_Eibes.......... .15:29%........ [OTalc
Cl.uhect 1 D 0Oher (. )
[ Yes
& No
BORE . LI Mineral Wotk s e 0L, Clay. or Minerl Rinders ..
Netected.... . Bikrans_Glass. B Minemal DRebois oo
..... wemrmemennee DB Syindhetic. Fiber, S40% 1 Mastic.
B Celtwosic_Pibes......... . A525% . - D Tl ,
..................... 3.0shex( ) D Other )
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http:D.l:tt.nJ.oJil.e

Project Name

Cllent Name/Address.

Sample
1.D.

;B Iy A—

B:JBee

© _Asbestos. Aulk A nalyses
AﬂmAtc..RﬂekAid ....... .

IO RV R

ENVIRONMENTAL SAFETY PROFESSIONALS
21 Sylvan Drive
Brewer, Maine 04412

207-889-6848

BULK SAMPLE SUMMARY REPORT

MM-040625:01

Samples Sobwilied By

Analyst

B Q. Bax.328

S SV, LCale Bogloeering, 100 .o ene.

Gray. Mains. 8039,

........... tortomteperes

Sample '
Description

lMshlngiuu..._A.m Honse_af....

Pizzno

,Shcd,Rm.kand.lanCompmmdm

Washlngton _Axe. Hoose._of.__.

Plzza

Sheet, Back. and_Joint Componad ...

.Enrmu...ﬁutchu-ﬂhnp .............
Gray Rlown-An. losulation_.in.ceiling

Asbestifoerm
Compuonents

O.Chrysatile..
O Amasite. ...
CCrasidolite.

- OTremolite... .
[Actinolite..

fa Asbeslos
Present 7

[lChrysotile..
[JAmasiie.....
OCcoacidelile.

. O%cemallis...

CActnnlite. ..

le Ashestos
Present ?

O Chxpsotlle..

ls Asbestos
Prenent ?

Mark Marehovse. (RA-£059)

Mark.Morcheuse (ALDIA)......

................. Date Recieved 6/25/2004._.

Date Aunalyzed 6128£2004.....

Analylical tethod-NIOSH 9002 or EPA/6Q0/R-93/116

Fibrous Non-Fibrous .
T Compoonents i Conponeunts %
Nane. ... O Minesal Wool. oo e Kl Lime. Clay.or Minecal Binders.. 35AS%e......
Detected..... [1Bilwons Glass. B .Mineral. Qebos 10:20%
.................... B Synbetic Fiber oo %:A0% ... [1Mastic
.................... 0 Celiosic. Biber.......... 15:28%___.... [Tale .
O.0hedd, L Ll Osex(, )

[ Yes '

Bd No
None..oo.. L1 Mineral Wonl e nies  oimere etemarems Eleu..ﬂu.m.MmauLBmdcu oo ASASF .
Detected..... [ Fiboons.Glass. B Mineral DebriS oo 10204 oneoe.
................. B Spnthetle Fber .. . _S:l(h I1Mastic
.................. K Cellwlasic. Piber.......... 13:223% Oxalc
cememeromanemeee L1CdRELL, ) DoOther( \

O Yes ‘

B No
Naone....... [lMiseral Woal B Lime.. .Clax..mMmcmLBmdm, AaSFh i
.D_r.lcnlui.-.. [ Biteoms. Glass [ Minetal Debrds
..... vrsememmemns L1 Spmthetic. BibRL ... [ Mastic,
.................. B Cellulasic Eibero. .. A0:35%....... [ Tsl :
.................. [ Osheer ) D Othex( 3

1 Yas

No
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http:D.(}.I1u::L(......-�.�
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’Demolition's and Asbestos

1) Overview '

In Maine, building demolitions happen on a regular basus Many of the demolitions occur in older
buildirigs that are likely to contain some asbestos products, particularly in or on heating (HVAC),

wall, floor, and ceiling systems. These demolition projests may be happening without the proper
protection of employees, the general public, and the envitonment. It is important to remember that state -
and federal laws require that owners have buildings inspected and have any asbestos products propetly
removed prior to demolition, The Maine DEP is forwarding this information to municipal officials in
an effort to increase awareness of and compliance with applicable rules, resulting in less asbestos
exposure to the gcneral public, demolition gite personnel, and environment.

2) What Can Municxpahﬂes Do To Help?
Municipalities can greatly assist the people of Maine and the Department by joining thh the DEP and
the US BPA to ensure that asbestos is properly managed during demolitions, Specifically, municipalities
can hand out appropriate information, issue demolition permits only to persons, who can demonstrate
that they will properly handle the asbestos, and mail or fax the bullding demolition (BDF) report form
to the Department. The following check-off list can be used.

A) Provided “Asbestos Fact Sheat” to Applicant
B) Had applicant fill out “Building Demolition Form” (BDF) . :
© 4 Did not issus Demolition Permit to Applicant ot answering "“Yes” to three
. questions on BDF Form (OPTIONAL BUT SUGGESTED) -
D) Municipality faxed (or Mailed) BDF Form to DEP at 287-7826 -
3) What Are The Rules?

Simply stated state and federal asbestos fules and regulations require that buildings be inspected for -
asbestos products and have them removed prior to demolition, The inspection and removal operations
tust be pcrformed by DEP-licensed companies under ragulated and controlled conditions.

- 4)Using The Bmldmg Demolition Report Form

The purposs of this form is to ensure that an epplicant hés the correct information to properly remove:
asbestos from a building prior to demolition. The form has two parts which need to be filled out by the
apphcant The first section of the Form, Per-Demolition Building Inspection.

Portland (Southern Maine Regional Office): 207-822-6300; 888-769-1036

: YN
9/6 "ZDVd N INOZBSNO1LOTJSNIENIVAGNVIIEOL  107P] (aNL) L0. 27 MVH



Maine Department of Environmental Protection

What |5 asbestos?

Asbestos is a genaral tarm for several kinds of natural mlneral fibers that have been ysed to strengthen and fireproof
materials for nearly 4,000 years. The flbers are recoverad from asbestos ore mined primarlly In Canada, Russla, and
S:Uthl Ailrlc;. IE addltlon to being good Insulators, asbestos flbers are strong, flexible, fireproof, and very resistent to
cnemical attac

- What products contaln nbastos?

Asbestos is found In a wide a variaty of products, It has been used to manufacture nearly 3,500 products such 2 pipe
Insulation, boller covering, sprayed-on acoustical plaster, viny! floor. products, rigid siding, cament pipe, gaskets,

_ paints, paper, textlles, and frictlon materials llke disc brakes. Bulldings constructed bafore 1980 ara very likelyto

© contaln some ashestos products. .

. 18 ashestos a health or anvironmental problam? '
The presence of asbestos In such a wids varlety of consumer products means that most Amertcans have been

‘exposed, over tlme, to thls mlnera( to One degree or another,

For the vast majority of Americans who have never worked with asbestos, the exposure received In thelr ||fetlme
- should havs no significant health effects. However, for those exposed to large amounts of asbestos for significant
periods of time, thare may be serlous health consequences. , :

" Prolonged high exposure to asbestos flbers has been shown to cause asbestosis (lung scarring), lung cancer,
- » mesothelloma, and several |nternal cancers such as cancers of the stomach and larynx. People who have been
. exposed to ashestos 'who also smoke have a much greater chance of disease than nonsmokers,

Is all aghastos potantially dangerous? :
- Asbestos products are potentlaily dangerous If they release asbestos flbers to the air where the fibers can enter the
body through the fungs. :

Frlable asbestos, such as pipa and boiler covering and spray-on Insulatien, is the asbestos of prlmary concarn. It

2as(ly releasas asbestos fibers Into the alr when ¢rushed, handled or disturbed. Asbestos that Is In good condition or In

a form that does not easily raleass.fibers is much less of @ hazard, This means that well-maintained asbestos or
sbestos tightly bound Into materials like vinyl or cement Is much less Ilkely to release asbestos fibers.

What are tha Iaws regarding ubeutos’ ‘

In Maine, the asbestos regulations apply to any work that Impacts greater than 3 square feet or 3 lingar feet of

asbestos. The Malne “Asbhestos Management Regulations” require that the Department be notified prior to remaoval or

repeir of asbestos, that companies performing Inspection, monitoring, design, tralning, asbestos analysis or
abatement be licensed with the Department, and that certaln work practices be foliowed to protect empioyees and the

public, Alse, Individuals working for the licensed companles must be trained and certified with the Department.

&ngineering controls, such as palyethylena "containments®, negatlve pressure ventilation, and wet methods, are baslic:

‘equirements In the asbestos regulations of both the Maine DEP and the U.S, Occupational Safety and Health
~dministration (OSHA). Engineering controls minimize the potential for asbestoes fiber release in-and out of the -

usbestos work area. The Importance of utlhzlng proper englneering controls on an asbestos project can not be
varemphashed.

Maximurn allowable employee exposuras are regulated by OSHA and personal protactive equipment (su!ts
respirators, etc.) and hyglene standards are prescribed, Protective equipment Is to be used only i in conjunction with
engineering controls and not as a "stand-alone" defense against Inhalatlon of asbestos ﬂbers.

Who regulates asbestos?
Severs| state and federal agencies regu!ate asbestos in Malne including:

- Maine Department of Environmental Protection (DEP): Primary asbestos contact in Malne. Respansibilities Include
regulating licensing, notlficatlon, tralning, storage, transportation, disposal and work practices for removal, lnspecﬂon
design, monltoring, and analys;s of asbestos, Telephone number; 287-2651. .

DNENOZ?SNOILSE&SNIENIVNGNV1LHO& Z0:%1 (ENL) 40 . C1 HVA
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cee — o wwngiinal FTOTECTION AGENCy (EPA). Regulations Include the Asbestos-Containing Matarlals In Schools
Rula (AHERA - 40 CFR Part 763), the National Emmisslons Standards for Hazardous Alr Poliutants (NESHAP - 40 CFR
Part 61), and the Worker Protection Rule (Subpart G to 40 CFR Part 763), The Maine DEP |5 delegated to implement
the AHERA and NESHAP rules In'Malne. EPA telephone numbers are available from the DEP,

- Federal OSHA! responsibilities include regulating employee exposure to asbestos In the warkplace through the
asbestos construction and Industry standards (29 CFR Parts 1926 and 1910), Telephone number: (207) 780-3178.

Asbestos Inspections Required Prior to Demolitions and Renovations

In Maine, improper demolltion activities may be the greatest single source of asbestos exposure to the general public
and to trades people working on the project. Pricr to demailtion or renovation of a building, the owner must ensure
. that the work will not disturb more than 3 square feet or 3 lingar feet of ashestos-containing materlal (ACM). Qwners
of bulldings, other than residentlal bulldings with less than 5 units, miust have a DEP-licensed Asbestos Consultant:
inspect the bullding (or area) for asbestos. Residentlal bulldings with 2-5 units can be surveyed for (lkely asbestos-
contalning materlals by knowledgeable non-licensed people (e.g. building Inspectors and CEO's wha have asbestos-
:wgre:gss tralning); any materials iikely to contain asbestos must be tested by a DEP-certifled Inspector or assumed
0 be ACM, . :

If ACM Is Identifled In & bullding that wiil ba demollshed, or any bullding materials are assumned to bs ACM, these -

- materials must be remaoved by a DEP-licensed Asbestos Abatement Contractor bafore the demolition. Similarly, If any
ACM [s [dentified or assumed In areas of a bullding that will undergo rénovation, the ACM must be removed by a DEP-
lcensed Asbestos Abatament Gontractor before the renovatlon oceurs, Intact asbestos-containing flooring and roofing
tnay be left In place during demolltion of a bullding If the demolition Is performed by a DEP-licensed Asbestos
Abatement Contractor using large equipment in accordance with the Maine “Asbestos Management Regulations”.

; Damolition Notification

State and federal regulations require that bullding ownets notify the DEP at least' 5 working days prior to demolition of
a bullding (other than single-family rasidences). This notification is raquired even if no asbastos Is Identifiad in the
bullding. Forms are avallable from DEP and your local code enforcement offlce.

“lessa note: OSHA regulates asbestos anytime an empioyer/employee relationship exists, OSHA worker protéction“
Jles exist and must be followed for abatement actlvitiss, Contact the !_o:ai QSHA office with questions. .

What if I have additlonal questions about asbestos? C

The DEP regulates most asbestos actlvities in Malne and acts as an asbestos Information clearinghouse, For more
Informatlon about asbastos, contact the Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program In the Bureau of Remediation & Waste
Management at 207/287-2651 or vislt the web site at www.malne.gov/dep/rwm/ashestos/Index. htm -

‘Written correspondence should be sent to:
Lead & Asbestos Hazard Prevention Program
Maine Department of Environmerital Protection
17 State House Station

~ugusta, ME 04333-0017
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